# **Terms and Conditions**

By participating in the psychedelic truffle ceremony (the "Ceremony" or "Event"), organized by OneMind, Polina Strezova and Vera Malinska (the "Company"), I (the "Participant") agree to the following terms and conditions:

#### 1. Reservation and Cancellation:

- Full payment is required upon reservation.
- Refunds:
  - 90% refund if canceled more than 1 month before the Ceremony.
  - 65% refund if canceled less than 2 weeks before the Ceremony.
  - No refund if canceled within 2 weeks of the Ceremony.

## 2. Changes to the Ceremony:

• The Company may alter the Ceremony, its staff, or schedule at its discretion.

## 3. Cancellation by the Company:

• If the Ceremony is canceled, a 95% refund will be provided (5% is administrative cost, nonrefundable). The Company is not liable for other costs.

## 4. Substitution of Guides:

• If the assigned guides are unavailable, the Company will provide alternatives. The schedule may be adjusted.

## 5. Insurance:

• Participants must have their travel insurance covering all potential risks, including illness, injury, and loss.

## 6. Liability:

• The Company is not liable for any losses incurred before, during, or after the Ceremony.

## 7. Participation and Risks:

- Participation is voluntary and includes activities involving physical, mental, and meditative practices, including the use of psychedelics.
- Participants acknowledge the risks, including serious injury or death, and voluntarily assume these risks.

## 8. Health and Safety:

- Participants must disclose all medical and psychological conditions, past traumas, and current medications.
- The Company is not a medical facility and does not provide medical advice or treatment.

## 9. Medication:

• Participants should consult their doctors before discontinuing any medication and not change it without medical advice.

#### 10. Responsibility for Risks:

• Participants assume full responsibility for all risks, including medical, psychological, and physical, associated with the Ceremony.

## 11. Release of Liability:

• Participants waive any claims against the Company for injuries, damages, or losses incurred during the Ceremony.

#### 12. Financial Responsibility:

• Participants are responsible for any costs related to injuries or damages caused during the Ceremony.

#### 13. Legal Binding:

• This agreement is binding on the Participant and their heirs and assigns.

#### 14. Jurisdiction:

• The terms and activities fall under the jurisdiction of the Kingdom of the Netherlands.

#### 15. Acknowledgment:

• By participating, the Participant acknowledges understanding the risks and waives the right to claim damages for any injury, death, or other liabilities.